BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION AND THE STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of
GAMETECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(Registration)

ORDER TERMINATING REGISTRATION

THIS MATTER came on regularly for hearing before the State Gaming Control Board ("Board") on October 8, 2014, and before the Nevada Gaming Commission ("Commission") on August 23, 2014, at Carson City, Nevada; and

THE BOARD AND COMMISSION having considered all information pertinent hereto;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION UPON THE

RECOMMENDATION OF THE STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD:

- 1. THAT GameTech International, Inc. is registered as a publicly traded corporation, is licensed as a manufacturer and distributor, is licensed as an operator of an inter-casino linked system, is licensed as an operator of a mobile gaming system, and is found suitable as a manufacturer and distributor of associated equipment.
- 2. THAT GameTech International, Inc. failed to pay its annual renewal license fees applicable to gaming operations for 2014 within thirty (30) days after the date required by law and that, by operation of law, its gaming licenses were deemed surrendered.
- 3. THAT, since GameTech International, Inc. has ceased engaging in gaming activities in Nevada, the State Gaming Control Board sent Stephen Ghiselli of GameTech International, Inc. a letter officially notifying him that it intends to recommend to the Nevada Gaming Commission that GameTech International, Inc. be deregistered as a publicly traded

corporation pursuant to NRS 463.635(2) and that said recommendation will be heard by the State Gaming Control Board on October 8, 2014 and by the Nevada Gaming Commission on October 23, 2014.

- 4. THAT said letter was sent to Stephen Ghiselli by certified mail, return receipt through the United States Postal Service on August 1, 2014 with signatory receipt acknowledged on August 4, 2014 by S. Ghiselli, which is in excess of the thirty (30) notice requirement prescribed in NRS 463.635(2) before the State Gaming Control Board may recommend deregistration of GameTech International, Inc. as a publicly traded corporation.
- 5. THAT, proper notice having been given to GameTech International, Inc., the terms and conditions of the Revised Order of Registration of GameTech International, Inc. are hereby terminated, and the registration of GameTech International, Inc. as a publicly traded corporation is hereby terminated.

ENTERED at Las Vegas, Nevada, this 23rd day of October 2014.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Tony Alamo, M.D., Chairman

Submitted by:

Marc Warren, Deputy Chief
Investigations Division
Corporate Securities Section

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Deputy Attorney General